Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California Ouite

Resolution No.

Adopt Resolution honoring **Julie Ann Lozano** as 2015 Woman of The Year by the Meals on Wheels of the Monterey Peninsula........)

WHEREAS, Julie Ann Lozano has devoted her skills, time and energy as a long time community volunteer and is being honored as the 2015 Woman of the Year by Meals on Wheels of the Monterey Peninsula; and

WHEREAS, **Julie Ann Lozano** grew up in Marina, California and Germany as her father completed a 20 year career in the military. After retiring from the military he became actively involved in the community and it was his sense of service to the community that inspired Julie Ann to follow in his footsteps; and

WHEREAS, Julie Ann Lozano was actively involved in the PTA, was a Cub Scout mom, a Boy Scout mom and always a baseball mom; and

WHEREAS, Julie Ann Lozano has a long history of community service; Rio Grill's Resolution Run for 24 years, California International Air Show for the past 20 years, chairing the Airshow's President's Tent, serving on their Board as Director of Hospitality for four years, named Director of the Year, and continues to volunteer for the Airshow as their marketing coordinator; and

WHEREAS, Julie Ann Lozano was named "Outstanding Young Citizen" by the Salinas Jaycees, is a graduate of Leadership Monterey Peninsula, Class of 1979, and in 2010 was honored as Community Leader of the Year by Leadership Monterey Peninsula; and

WHEREAS, Julie Ann Lozano has been involved as a volunteer in many capacities with Meals on Wheels of the Monterey Peninsula for the past 20 years, "Volunteer of the Year" in 2004, a member of the Board of Directors and past President, co-chairing signature fundraisers, including their signature event, Culinary Classique d'Elegance founded by Bert Cutino, and United Way of Monterey County honored Julie Ann along with her Meals on Wheels co-chair Kathie Kandler at their 2011 Community Service Awards as the "Partner Volunteers of the Year"; and

WHEREAS, Julie Ann Lozano serves on the Board of Directors for the Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce as the VP of Special Events and has served two terms previously. The Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce recognizes Julie Ann for her contributions to the Chamber and the community with the Robert C. Littlefield Award in 2003 and in 2012 she was named the Chamber's Volunteer of the Year; and

WHEREAS, Julie Ann Lozano has volunteered many hours over the years supporting CASA of Monterey County, Suicide Prevention services of the Central Coast, Salinas Circle for Children, CSUMB's Have a Heart for Students fundraiser and Legal Services for Seniors; and

WHEREAS, Julie Ann Lozano is supported in her many endeavors by her husband Mike, her son Matthew and her grandchildren, Alyssa and Nicky Cantrell, Rex and Jake Ward, and William Lewis and Joseph Valdez.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors and all citizens therefore hereby congratulate **Julie Ann Lozano** on being honored at the 8th Annual Meals on Wheels of the Monterey Peninsula "Women Who Care" campaign and luncheon on May 3, 2015, as the 2015 Woman of the Year and wishes her continued peace and happiness in all her future endeavors.

| PASSED AND ADOPTED on this d wit: | day of, 2015 by the following vote, to |
|-----------------------------------|---|
| AYES: NOES: ABSENT: | |
| | rs of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that d Board Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of |
| Dated: | |
| | Gayle T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California. |
| | Ву |
| | Deputy |